

20-4202 21-56

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

TREVOR MURRAY,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC AND UBS AG

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York—No. 14-cv-0927,
Judge Katherine Polk Failla

**AMENDED CONSENT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF SENATOR RON
WYDEN AND REPRESENTATIVE JACKIE SPEIER AND IN SUPPORT
OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

Jason Zuckerman, Esq.
Zuckerman Law
1629 K Street, NW — Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
jzuckerman@zuckermanlaw.com
(202) 262-8959
Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

July 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

AMICI'S PURPOSE IN SUBMITTING THIS BRIEF 3

ARGUMENT 3

 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. CONGRESS CAREFULLY DESIGNED SOX'S BURDENS OF PROOF TO MAKE IT "MUCH EASIER" FOR WHISTLEBLOWER EMPLOYEE-COMPLAINTS TO PREVAIL 6

 A. BURDENS OF PROOF ARE IMPORTANT IN ALMOST EVERY CASE, AND OUTCOME-DETERMINATIVE IN MANY 7

 B. THE DIFFERENT BURDENS OF PROOF FOR EMPLOYEE-COMPLAINANTS AND EMPLOYER/RESPONDENTS ARE PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN SOX CASES 7

 C. CONGRESS DESIGNATED DIFFERENT BURDENS OF PROOF FOR EMPLOYEE-COMPLAINANTS AND EMPLOYER-RESPONDENTS IN SOX CASES IN ORDER TO ADVANCE IMPORTANT CONGRESSIONAL POLICIES OF PREVENTING AND PUNISHING CORPORATE FRAUD.....10

 D. IN DESIGNING SOX, CONGRESS MADE A DELIBERATE CHOICE TO ESCHEW THE *MT. HEALTHY* AND *McDONNELL-DOUGLAS* BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORKS 12

 E. BURDEN-SHIFTING IN SOX CASES IS SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT THAN THE BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORKS USED IN *MT. HEALTHY* AND *McDONNELL-DOUGLAS* CASES 14

 F. NUMEROUS COURTS OF APPEALS AGREE WITH THE FOURTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS THAT, UNDER SOX, AN EMPLOYEE'S BURDEN IS "MUCH EASIER" THAN AN EMPLOYER'S AS WELL AS BEING

“MUCH EASIER” THAN A PLAINTIFF’S BURDEN UNDER THE *MT. HEALTHY* AND *MCDONNELL-DOUGLAS* FRAMEWORKS16

1. Under SOX, an Employee/Complainant Faces a Comparatively Minimal—“much easier”—Burden of Proof 16

2. Under SOX, an Employer-/Respondent Must Satisfy a Comparatively Higher—Much “tough[er]”—Burden of Proof 18

G. THE SUPREME COURT AND NUMEROUS CIRCUITS HAVE REJECTED ARGUMENTS IDENTICAL TO ONES UBS ADVANCES HERE.....21

II. THE “STRUCTURE AND INTERNAL LOGIC” OF THE SOX ACT, THE WPA, THE AIR-21 ACT, AND ALL RELATED AIR-21 STATUTES FURTHER MANIFEST CONGRESS’ INTENT BY INCREASING AN EMPLOYER’S BURDEN OF PROOF AND SHIFTING THE CONTEXT FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF AN EMPLOYER’S EVIDENCE ON INTENT TO PROOF OF ITS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE23

A. SOX’S “STRUCTURE AND INTERNAL LOGIC” REFLECT ITS PRO-WHISTLEBLOWER/EMPLOYEE STANCE24

B. THE *RUSSELLO-LOUGHRIN* CANON IS DISPOSITIVE HERE25

III. INTERPRETING SOX AS IMPOSING A STRINGENT CAUSATION STANDARD ON EMPLOYEE-WHISTLEBLOWERS WOULD UNDERMINE SOX’S EFFECTIVENESS, WEAKEN CORPORATE COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, EXPOSE INVESTORS TO MORE RISKS, ENDANGER THE ECONOMY, AND FRUSTRATE CONGRESS’ PURPOSES.....32

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37
APPENDIX A 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc., 708 F.3d 152 (3rd Cir.2013)
 *passim*

Barrett v. Lombardi, 239 F.3d 23 (1st Cir.2001)16

Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor, 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir.1995)11

Bechtel v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dept. of Labor, 710 F.3d 443 (2d
 Cir.2013).....13

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Pub., 327 F.3d 472 (6th
 Cir.2003).....16

Colorado v. New Mexico, 467 U.S. 310 (1984)18

Coppinger-Martin v. Solis, 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir.2010)21

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 24, 28, 30

Davis v. Dept. of Treas. 489 U.S. 803 (1989)23

Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean, 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....26, 27

Dept. of Treasury, IRS v. FLRA, 494 U.S. 922 (1990)27

Dick v. Tango Transport, ARB No. 14-054, 2016 WL 4942415
 (Admin.Rev.Bd. Aug. 30, 2016)22

Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers, 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....10, 21

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)29

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....22

Ferguson v. Skrupa, 372 U.S. 726 (1963)28

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S.
 477 (2010)31

Frost v. BNSF Railway Co., 914 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2019)20, 21

Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. System, 141 S.Ct. 1951 (U.S. June 21, 2021) 6

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson, 559 U.S. 280 (2010)23

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)23

Guyden v. Aetna, Inc., 544 F.3d 376, 384 (2d Cir.2008)10

Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd., 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir.2014)..10, 21

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)29

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 138 S. Ct. 1833 (U.S. 2018)28

Jones v. United States, 527 U.S. 373 (1999)22

Kewley v. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 153 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir.1998).....21

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....22, 23

Kosmicki v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R. Co., 545 F.3d 649 (8th Cir.2008).....15

Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co., 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir.2014).....22

L.S. v. Webloyalty.com, Inc., 954 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.2020) 4

Lawson v. FMR LLC, 571 U.S. 429 (2014)9, 10

Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., 802 F.3d 626 (4th Cir.2015)13, 15

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)28

Lockhart v. United States, 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....23

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dept. of Labor, 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir.2013)15

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014)24

Mackowiak v. Univ. Nucl. Sys., Inc., 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir.1984). 10, 11

Maracich v. Spears, 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....23

Marano v. Dept. of Justice, 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir.1993)17

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)29, 31

McDonnell-Douglas v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....*passim*

Mt. Healthy v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....*passim*

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe, 141 S. Ct. 1931 (U.S. June 17, 2021).....28

Norfolk So. Ry. Co. v. Perez, 778 F.3d 507 (6th Cir.2015)27

Reed v. Norfolk So. Ry. Co., 740 F.3d 420 (7th Cir.2014).....27

Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc., 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir.2015)..... 5

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....24

Scott v. Coughlin, 344 F.3d 282 (2d Cir.2003).....11

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 31

Sirois v. Long Island R.R. Co., 797 Fed. Appx. 56 (2d Cir.2020)16

St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993)12

Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Herman, 115 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir.1997)13

Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 569 U.S., 629 (2013)27

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332, 336 (1967)10

Tompkins v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co., 983 F.3d 74 (2d Cir.2020)... 3

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)28

United States Parcel of Prop., 337 F.3d 225 (2d Cir.2003) 6

Util. Air Reg. Group v. E.P.A., 573 U.S. 302 (2014)23

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free School Dist., 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir.2015)12

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....28

Woodman v. WWOR-TV, Inc., 411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.2005).....15

Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)22

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. §§1980.100–1980.115..... 7

Sarbanes Oxley (“SOX”) Act, 18 U.S.C. §1514(b)(2)(c) passim

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century of 2000 (“AIR-21 Act”), 49 U.S.C. §42121(b)(2)(B)..... passim

Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989 (“WPA”), 5 U.S.C. §2302(b)(8)-(9) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S1725–01, S1725, 2003 WL 193278 (Jan. 29, 2003).....10

Remarks of Senator Barbara Boxer, Banking Comm. Legis. History, Vol. III, at 152633

Remarks of Senator Patrick Leahy, Banking Comm. Legis. History, Vol. III, at 1231-33, 1273.....33

S. Rep. No. 107-146 at 5 (2002)32

Senate Banking Committee Legis. History, Vol. III, at 129432, 33
